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signification; ,mere Rdditi(ln Qf a reference, to the statute of dis-
tributions is J:lpt sufIlcteilt. Wlthyv. )tangles,' 4 Beav. 358, 10 Clark & F. 215;
2 Jarm. Eng. Ed.) 96:"
This rule commends itself to our judgment as sound and just.
There are no other words in the Kansas statutes relating to this

right of action that :clearly manifest a purpose to extend the legal
and commonly 'accepted meaning of the words "next of kin." Ac-
<lording to that meaning, the husband is not of the next of kin
to his wife, nor the wife to the husband, because they are not
blood relations; and the widower, Thomas McGill, was not a
proper party to this. a<\tion.
There are many other errors assigned in this record, but, in

view of the fact that the case must be retried, and that the evi·
dence upon the second trial may, vary materially from that now
presented, it is unnecessary to consider them. The judgment be-
low .is reversed, with costs, and the cause remanded, with di-
rections to grant a new trial.

rrHE COQUITLAM:.

UNITED., STATES v. THE COQUITLAM:.

(I)lstrlct Court, D.. Alaska. September 18, 1893.)

t. CuSTOMS DOTIES-VIOLATIONs-F011FEITURES - CONSTRUCTION OF STATUTES.
Acts of congress declaring forfeitures of vessels and cargoes for violation

of the revenue laws Rl;'e not to be construed with the strictness applicable
to penal laws, lmt rather are to be so construed as to accomplish the pur-
pose for which they were intended; for, in the technical sense, they are not
penal, but rather remeqial,-intended'to effect a public good, and to prevent
frauds. Ten' Cases of Opium, Deady, 70, followed. The Cargo ex Lady
Essex, 39 Fed. Rep. 765, distinguished.

&. SAME-EvIDENCE-INTERESTED WITNESSES.
On a question whether the cargoes of certain sealing schooners were

transferred to a steamer within 12 miles of the shore, so as to violate the
revenue laws, the testimony of the masters of the schooners that the
transfer was wade more than that distance should be received with cau-
tion, if not wholly rejected, where It Is contradicted by other evidence,or
rendered improbable by circumstances, since they stand much in the light
of accomplices in the wroogcharged.

8. SAME-FRAUJ:)ULENT CtEARANCEPAPERs-EvIDENcE.
When the clearance of a vessel, as shown by her papers, is questioned as

being Intentionally misleading or fraudulent, the port or harbor for
which she Is actually bound may be proved by the course she sails, the
landings she makes, and other facts connected with the voyage.

" SAltIE-ILLEGAL'UNLADlNG-WHAT STATUTE VIOLATED.
Anlllegal unlading within the limits of the United States, and before

arrival at any port witb.41.such limits, Is a violation of Rev. St. § 2867, but
an lllega! unlading after arriviLl at such port should be prosecuted under
section 2872. 'The Active, Deady, 165, followed.

G SAME-WHATCONBTITUTEB.
If, for the purpose of exchanging cargo, vesselsrendezvoUB at a place
within four leagues of the shore, and one of them then tows the others be-
yond the four-league line, where the exchange is made, then the continued,
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concerted, necessary action for the effectuation of that purpose, including
the tow!ngout, should probably be .considered as a part of the actual ex-
change, being a part of the res gestae of the offense which the statute was
Intended to prevent .

e. SAME- ARRIVAL FROM ADJACENT FOREIGN COUNTRY- FAILURE TO OBTAIN
PERMIT.
A Canadian steamer laden with supplies for sealing vessels In the North

Pacific ocean and Behring sea arrived in the waters of the United States
about 30 miles from St. Paul on Kadiak island, which isa port of entry.
She did not report to the United States revenue officer there, but went
on through United States waters to Tonki bay, where she exchanged
merchandise with sealing vessels, and then proceeded to Port Etches,
where she anchored In the inner harbor. Held, that the steamer was liable
to forfeiture under Rev. St § 3109, which requires the master of any
foreign vessel arriving in United States waters from any foreign territory
adjacent to the northern, northeastern, or northwestern frontiers of the
United States, to report to the collector at the nearest port to the place
of entry to such waters, and obtain a permit before proceeding further
inland for the purpose of lading or· unlading cargo.

7. SAME-ABSENCE OF MANIFEST OF CARGO.
A steamer fitted out with supplies for the sealing fleet sailed from

Victoria, B. 0., and, according to a preconcerted arrangement, met vessels
of the fieet at Tonki bay and Port Etches, In the waters of the United
States, within four leagues of the shore, and there transferred to them
part of her cargo, and received sealskins from them, in violation of the
revenue laws. She was .then seized by the fedQral authorities, and found
to be without any manifest of her cargo, as required by Rev. St. §§ 2806,
2807, 2809. Held, that under these sections the part of her original cargo
still on board, and the sealskins received. were subject to forfeiture.

S. SAME-CARGO RECEIVED ON HIGH SEAS.
Where a vessel bound from a port to a port of the United

States receives cargo on the high seas, and brings it into the United States,
such cargo must be regarded as brought from a foreign port, and is for-
feitable under Rev. St. §§ 2806, 2807, 2809, if there Is no mffilifest thereof.

9. SAME.
Where a cargo is seized for want of a manifest thereof, the master can-

not prevent a forfeiture by thereafter making out a manifest, and tender-
ing it to the officers making the seizure.

10. SAME-FoRFEITURE-BuRDEN OF PROOF.
Where probable cause is shown for the seizure of a vessel and cargo

for violation of the revenue laws, the burden of proof to establish the in-
nocence of the prop€rty is placed on the claimant by Rev. St. § 909.

11. SAME-MEANING OF "ARRIVED" Ar\D "BOUND" IN REV. ST. §§ 2867,2868.
When a vessel comes within four leagues of the shore of the United

States, and makes a transfer of merchandise with another vessel there,
without authority from the revenue officers, it should be held to have "ar-
rived" there, and be treated as a vessel "bound" to the United States, within
the meaning of Rev. St. §§ 2867, 2868, providing for the forfeiture of the
cargo and vessel in such case.

In Admiralty. Libel of forfeiture for violation of sections 2806··
2809, 2867, 2868, 3109, Rev. St.
C. S. Johnson, U. S. Dist. Atty., (F. P. Dewees, Special Asst. U. S.

Atty., on the brief,) for libelant.
John B. Allen and Hughes, Hastings & Steadman, for respond-

ents.

TRUITT, District Judge. The libel of information in this case
was filed July 5, 1892. It is voluminous, and consists of four sep·
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arate, counts. Two of these-the'll.rst and second-are against
the Coquitlam,:her apparel, furniture, boilers,
and engines; the third and fourth are against her cargo. The libel
sets o;l;lt the facts of the seizure.as follows:
"That C. J•. Hooper, a captain in the United States revenue marine service,

by the Jlresident of the United States, and then and there
commanqing the revenueClitter Corwin, on duty in the waters of Alaska, and
duly alitb:Qrized in the premises, on or about the 22d day of June, 1892, at or
near Port Etches, HinchinbrQok island, within the district of Alaska, and with·
in tho jurisdiction (,I' thi!' court, on waters navigable from the sea by vessels
of ten or more tons burden, seized the ship or vessel commonly called a
'steam(lr'and known as the 'Coquitlam,' her boats, tackle, apparel, furniture,
eng!nes. llOileril, and cflrg,l, and turned them over to the collector of customs
for the port of Sitka, in tho district of Alaska."

The first count of the libel charges a violation of sections "2867
and 2868 of the Revised on the part of the Coquitlam, by
receiving or unlading a large amount of merchandise and cargo,
consisting. of fur sealskins, at or near Afognak island, on the 19th
day of June, 1892, within the limits of the United States and the
District of Alaska, in the waters thereof, and within four leagues
of the coast, .Jt is ,further. alleged in this count that on or about
the 20th and 21st days of June, 1892, within the Gulf of Alaska,
in the district of Alaska, and within four leagues of the coast, the
sealing schooners, Oscar & Hattie, Viva, and Faun made unladings
of cargoes,consisti:ilg of fur sealskins, to the Coquitlam.
The sec(;)Dd, count charges that said steamer violated section

3109, Rev. St.,at the same time and place first named in the first
count, by transierringmerchandise to the British schooners Brenda,
Umbrina, Sea Li6n, Venture, MaudS., Winifred, Libby, and Walter
'A. Earle, and then and there receiving as cargo .from each of said
schooners e:x:cept the Winifred and Libby,a large quantity of fur
sealskins, aggregating in all the number of 3,893. Section 2867 of
the Revised Statutes, which is section 27 of the collection act, pro·
vides for Rease where goods are unladen after a vessel laden with
merchandise,. and bound for the. United States, has arrived within
the limits Of it collection district, or within four leagues of the
coast thereof, and before coming to the proper place for the dis-
charge of her cargo, or some portion of it, without being there
duly authOrized by .proper officer of the customs to unladen the
same. The punishment prescribed for a violation of this section
is a forfeiture of the goods so unladen, and penalty of one thousand
dollars, each, against the master and mate, or other person next in
command, e:x:cept in case of unavoidable accident, necessity, or dis-
tress of weather; but the vessel itself is not forfeited.
The ne:x:tsection of the chapter is 2868, which reads as follows:
"If any merchUlldise, so unladen from on board any such vessel, shall be

put OJ' rccpive<1 into any other vessel, except in the .cuse of such accident,
necessity or distress, to be so notified and proved, the master of any such
vcsf'lel into which the shall be so put and received, and every
other person aiding and assisting therein, shall be liable to a penalty of treble
the value of the, JI\erc,bandise, and the vessel In which they shall be so put
shall be forfl!ited."
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This section is invoked for the purpose of forfeiting the Coquit-
lam, and the question turns upon the sufficiency of the evidence
to support the allegations of the first count of the.libel.
A violation of section 3109 is charged in' the second count, and,

if the allegations thereof are sustained by the evidence, the vessel
would also be forfeited under this count. Section 3109 is as follows:
"The master of any foreign vessel, laden or in ballast, arriving in waters

of the United States from any foreign territory adjacent to the northern,
northeastern or northwestern frontiers of the United States, shall report at
the office of any collector, or deputy collector of the customs, which shall be
nearest to the point at which such vessel may enter such waters; and such
vessel shall not proceed further inland, either to unlade or take in cargo,
without a special permit from such collector, or deputy collector, issued under
and in accordance with such general or special regulations as the secretary
of the treasury may in Ws discretion from time to time prescribe. For any
violation of this section such vessel shall be seized and forfeited."

To the libel of information herein, the Union Steamship Com·
pany, Limited, Vancouver, British Columbia, intervening for its
interest in the steamer Coquitlam, her boats, tackle, apparel, fur-
niture, engines, boilers, and supplies, and Thomas Earle, of Vic;
toria, British Columbia, intervening for the interest of
Munsie, R. P. Rithet & Co., Limited, George Collins, Donald Urqu-
hart, Pacific Sealing Company, and Thomas Earle, in the cargo
of the Coquitlam, filed their answers. Upon the issues thereby
raised, the trial was had. It is admitted, in· answering the ,first
count, that in the waters of the North Pacific ocean, at or about
the dates named in the libel, the sealing schooners therein mentioned
did unlade fur seals in the numbers alleged, but it is denied
that, at the time of such unlading, any of said vessels were within
the limits of the Alaskan collection district, or within four leagues
of its coast, or within the waters of the United States, or within
the jurisdiction of this court; and, further answering said count,
it is admitted that each and all of said vessels so unladen were
from Victoria, or some other port of the dominion of Canada, but
that any of them were bound to the United States, or laden with
any merchandise bound to the United States, is specifically de-
nied.
In answering the second count it is admitted that the Coquitlam

is a foreign vessel; that she cleared on the 8th day of June, 1892,
from the foreign port of Victoria; that she was laden with cer-
tain general merchandise; that E. E. McLellan was master of said
steamer at all times stated in the libel; and that said steamer did
transfer certain merchandise to some of said sealing schooners.
It is further admitted that about the time alleged in the libel
the Coquitlam received the aggregate number of fur sealskins
therein named from said schooners, but it is denied that the un·
lading of the merchandise, or the receiving of the sealskins took
place within the waters of the United States, or within four leagues
of the island of Afognak, or any part of the coast, or within the
jurisdiction of this court. All the material allegations of the libel,
in each separate count, are specifically denied by the answers, and
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thelIa.' lengthy and 'explaIuition of the matters tuid
tl'anmctions involved 'in ,the case are set out affirnHitively.
There is no. special,. :nlea to the though a general

denial of jurisdictioll'Is'madeip the answers.. The act of 1736,
(9 Goo. II. c. 35,) sometimes called thl;) "British Hovering Act," as-
sumed, for •certain revenue purposes,' a jurisdiction of four leagues
from the coast, by prohibiting foreign goods from transshipment
within that distance 'without payment of duties; and the col-
lection act of 1799 ot the United States is similar in assuming
a jurisdiction of ·four leagues' from shore for the collection of cus-
toms, and to prevent illicit trade. Both of these provisions have
beetl'declared by judiciaJauthority in each country to. be consist-
entwith the law and usages of nations; and in Churchv. Hubbart,
2 Cranch, 187, the dQQtrine is announced that, nations may

violation of their laws by seizures on the high seas, in
the neighborhood of their own coast, and that there is no fixed
rule prescribing the distance from the coast within which such

may be made;, but as the learned ad'V'ocate who argued
this case on behalf oftPe respondents did not raise the question
as to the right of the" United States to make seizures of foreign
ves$els for violation of its collection or revenue laws, on waters
of the .. sea, within foul" leagues of the shore "line, I suppose, if

right is not conceded, it is considered a political, and not
ajtidicial, question. .
AS submitted., then, the case, so far as the vessel is concerned,

must be determined by applying the law of sections 2867, 2868, and
3109. to the circumstances .and facts. shown and established by the
evidence..Whether or not it should be forfeited is simply a ques-
tion of fact, under the law; but as it is claimed on behalf of the
respondents that, since. these statutes are highly penal in their
nature, they must be strictly construed, and that an act should
not be held to fall within their purview unless, upon a fair con-
struction of the language, it comes within the letter of the law
and its purpose also, I deem it proper to briefly notice this claim
before proceeding to pass upon the evidence. The Cargo ex Lady
Esse.x, 39 Fed. Rep. 765, is referred to as authority for a strict
construction of these statutes, but I do not think it supports the
claim. .That was a case where the schooner Victor, laden with
lumber,. bound from. a Canadian to an American port, arrived
within the limits of the collection district of Port Huron and was
there stranded. The lumber from the stranded vessel was unladen
and placed upon. the, schooner Lady Essex without authority from
the customs officers. The stranding of the Victor made a clear
case of unavoidable acci(lent under section 2867, and the only ir-
regularity.was the failure'to give notice to the customs authorities
ofsudlcontingency. Th'e information. was for a forfeiture of the
lumber, and Justice Brown, in the opinion, says:
"No forfeiture, however, is imposed for the failure to give such notice,

though It would . the following section that the vessel receiving
such lumber from the stranded vessel incurs the penalty of forfeiture, and
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the master of such vessel a penalty of treble the value of the merchandise.
While it is possible that section 2867 might be constroed byinferenceto work
a forfeiture of the cargo where no notice has been given of accident, necessity,
or distress, still, although they may not be subject to the strict constroction
of a penal one, a forfeiture ought not to be imposed unless the language will
bear no other reasonable constrocUon."
It will be observed here that the dictum in this decision is to

the effect that the vessel receiving the lumber might be forfeited
under the next section, evidently for the reason that it is there
prescribed that the "accident, necessity, or distress" is to be "so
notified and proved" before the merchandise can be received with-
out incurring the penalty; but as section 2867 does not expressly
declare a forfeiture of the cargo for unlading, in case of accident,

or distress, without the notice mentioned therein, the
court did not think proper to suppl:r, by inference or construction,
what was not in the text, to work a forfeiture in a case where
the want of notice was the only irregularity. However, I under-
stand the true rule of interpretation for the statutes upon which
the libel in the case at bar is based to be that stated by Judge
Deady in Ten Cases of Opium, Deady, 70, as follows:
"Acts declaring forfeitures and imposing penalties for violation of the

revenue laws must be construed so as to accomplish the object for which
they were intended. In the technical sense they are not penal, but rather
remedial-intending to effect a public good and prevent frauds."
The evidence in this case is voluminous, including the testi·

monyof a large number of witnesses, maps and plats, ship's p:lpers,
and the log book of the Coquitlam, and it is quite conflicting
on some points; but after eliminating therefrom the facts which
are admitted, and passing over immaterial matters, the real ques-
tions to be determined are not numerous. There are only two
principal questions involved by the issues in the first count:
(1) Were all or any of the sealing schooners, from which fur

sealskins were unladen, bound for the United States? and,
(2) If so, then was the unlading made within the collection dis-

trict of Alaska, or within four leagues of its coast, within the waters
of the United States?
The evidence touching these questions is mainly drawn from

the witnesses produced by respondents themselves, whose pecuniary
interests, prejudices, and influences are such as to make them
strongly favor respondents. The masters of the sealing schooners
that made exchange of cargo with the Coquitlam at Tonki bay
testify most strongly of any of the witnesses in favor of the claim
that the exchange was made more than 12 miles from the shore,
and they stand very much in the light of accomplices. I there-
fore think their evidence should be received with caution, if not
wholly rejected, where it is contradicted by other evidence, or
rendered improbable by surrounding circumstances. According
to the testimony of Capt. William Grant, who was himself in·
terested in three vessels engaged in fur seal hunting that year,
there were about 55 of the fleet of sealing vessels in the North
Pacific ocean in the spring of 1892, owned in Victoria. During
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that sr.ring tliis, cleared 'from there,' or other 'Canadian ports,
for oceal;l., or Okhotsk sea. The owners of these vessels have an
organization. known as the Pacific Sealers' Association; and I
think the evidence and the circumstances show that before their
masters left Victoria it was generally understood by them that
they should rendezvous at Marmot island, or Tonki bay, in Mog·
nak island, or, at Port Etches, in Hinchinbrook island, in the

States, and within the district of Alaska, and tll-at a sup-
ply steamer would be sent out by said association to meet them at
these places some time that season, from the middle towards the
latter part of June, and take their catch of sealskins, and furnish
thenl; with supplies and provisions to enable them to pursue their
hunting, posl!libly into Bering sea. Word was passed from one to
another, and of them directed their course to Tonki bay,
where they were met by the Ooquitlam, while others sailed for Port
Etches, at which place a large number were assembled on the day
of her ,seizure there. The schooners Umbrina, Brenda, Sea Lion,
:Malld S., 'Walter A. Earle, and Venture, from each of which seal·
skins were transferred at Tonki bay, and the Oscar & Hattie, Viva,
and ,Faun, from which transfers were made off the coast of Mid·
'dleton island, belonged to this fleet. The evidence tends very
strongly to prove that these vessels were instructed to rendezvous
lat Tonki bay and Port Etches. It is in evidence that these are un·
!inhabited bays on the remote frontier, where there is no civilized
1populationor inhabitants, and respondents claim that this should
ibe taken in their favor as going to show that these vessels could
,have no object in going there; but it seems to me that, on the
theory of the libelant that they were intentionally seeking to
evade our customs laws, it is rather a circumstance against them,
for in that case,they would naturally try to find just such places
'to carry out their unlawful intentions. Those who seek to break
or evade the law are much given to retirement and seclusion.
Robert McReid, master of the Maud S., testifies that he was in-

structed before leaving Victoria to meet a vessel the latter part
of June off Marmot island, and he says he received the informa-
tion from Capt. Oox. Now, there is a good deal of significance to
this testimony when it is known that Oapt. Cox was then the
president of the Pacific Sealers' Association, and was, according
to the evidence of the master of the Ooquitlam, in such a hurry
to get that vessel out on her voyage that he prevailed on the
customs officer at Victoria to let her sail without a proper mani·
fest, because "he wanted get the ship away as soon as possible.
They were behind then." If the schooners under control of this
association had been instructed to rendezvous at Tonki bay and
Port Etches, the middle or latter part of June, to meet a supply
steamer and exchange cargoes, there was no time to lose by this
,stelUner in making her clearance, when it was then the 8th day of
June. Theodore Magnesen, master of the Walter A. Earle, took
his vessel into Tonki bay to meet some kind of a vessel in that
vicinity. Oharles Campbell, master of the Umbrina, had heard
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that a vessel was to be sent up in the vicinity of Tonki bay, from
Victoria, about the 18th or 19th of June, and this witness says that,
when he went into the bay, "numerous vessels were there." E. E.
McLellan, master of the Coquitlam, testified that from Victoria
he made Dixon's entrance, and took departure for Forester's is-
land, and steered for Marmot island. He further says:
"My instructions were from Capt. Kelly to direct my vessel towards Marmot

island, and I took the ship there. He told me that schooners would be found
in the vicinity of Marmot island, or Cape Tonki." .

The log book of the Coquitlam, kept by Capt. McLellan, has this
very significant entry under date of June 18, 1892, the day he
entered Tonki bay: "At noon, Marmot island abreast. Set
for Cape Tonki. Weathered cape, and steered in for rendezvous."
It is true these vessels all cleared, so far as their papers show,
for the North Pacific ocean, but this is a very wide extent of
water, in which there are numerous ports and harbors belonging
to the United States, and where a vessel is actually bound is not
necessarily shown by its clearance. When the clearance is ques-
tioned as being intentionally misleading or fraudulent, the port or
harbor for which it is bound may be proved by the course it sails,
the landings it makes, and other facts connected with its voyage.
But counsel for respondents contend that it will not do to say, be·
cause a vessel arrives in the United States, it is therefore a vessel
bound for the United States, and that, before the first count of
the libel can be sustained under sections 2867 and 2868, it must
be shown that the unloading vessels were bound to the Uidted
States, and to some particular port, and to some particular port
answering to that designated in the statute as ''the proper place
for the discharge of her cargo."
I confess, when I first considered this case, I was somewhat in

doubt as to the proper construction to be given to section 2867.
But the facts do not seem to bring the case within the purview
of section 2872, and, furthermore, I find from an examination of
the authorities that this question was directly passed upon and
settled in the case of The Active, Deady, 165, where, following the
authority of The Hunter, 1 Pet. C. C. 10, it was held that an illegal
unlading within the limits of the United States, and before ar-
rival at any port within such limits, is a violation of section 2867,
but an illegal unlading after a vessel shall have arrived at some
port within the United States should be prosecuted under section
2872. If, therefore, these vessels did make an unlading of their
cargoes within Tonki bay, or within four leagues of the coast in
that vicinity, without authority so to do, they cannot be success-
fully prosecuted for the act under any law that I know of, unless
sections 2867 and 2868 do apply. I think if a vessel comes within
our waters within four leagues of the shore, and makes an unlading
or exchange of merchandise with another vessel, without authority,
it should be held to have arrived there, and treated as a vessel
bound to the United States, within the meaning of the statute,
and no refinement of construction, or narrow technical meanin:;
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of the 'words ttarrive" and should be allowed to render
the law powerless to prevent a wrong. The primary object of these
and other sections of the law is to prevent frauds upon the revenue,
and, to accomplish this, many acts, indifferent in themselves, but
which, if permitted j might be made the means of committing, or
facilitate the commission of, such frauds, are prohibited under
penalties, and they should be construed so as to accomplish the
object for which tney were enacted. The Industry, 1 Gall. 116, 117.
I do not think the rule as to the burden of proof and weight of

evidence given by <;ounsel for respondents in their brief is the
correct one in this case. Section 909, Rev. St., puts the onus pro-
bandi to establi!lh the innocence of the property upon the claim-
ant in. all cases when probable cause for the seizure is shown.
This hall been held as the rule in Oliquot's Champagne, 3 Wall.
114, in Taylor v. U.S." 3 How. 197, and by a number of other au-

It is in this case that the unlading and ex-
change was, made .by the schooners and the Coquitlam in the
vicinity Qf Tonki and it is incumbent upon respondents to
sho,w it was not iUegal, and not within four leagues of the
shore. Itis claimedjhowever, that the meeting of these vessels
was and that the Coquitlam, as well as some of the
schoonenljput into ',ronki bay on account of stress of weather,
but I do not think either claim is sustained. The evidence and
all .show that they met in the -vicinity of that
bayin accordance with instructions sent out by the Pacific Sealers'
Association of Victoria, and, if they were to make a rendezvous
near island, it seems almost beyond question that they
wouJ,d it in tbesafe harbor @f Tonki bay. The intention
of the parties may not have been to, violate the letter of our
revenue laws, .but to evade and break them in spirit, and, if so,
they can hardly stand, before this court in the light and attitude of
parties who unintentionally and innocently make a mistake, not
having an opportunity to know the law. Being engaged in the
business they were lllong our coast, it was their duty to know
the laws governing their actions. 1 think the evidence shows con-
clusively that this transfer of cargoes between the schooners Um-
brina,Brenda, Maud S., Sea Lion, and Walter A. Earle and the
Ooquitlam, took place inside of what is called the "twelve-mile
limit,"somewhere between three and seven miles from the coast,
and that the sealskins from the Venture were either transferred in
Tonki bay, or taken out in small boats at the time the schooners
were towed to sea, and taken on board the Coquitlam at the same
place where the,transfer was made from them.
The evidence of the masters of all these vessels, who have testi-

fied, is wthe effect· that they understood the transfer of cargoes
could be made without violating the law by going out beyond
three miles from shore, and as it was late in the afternoon of the
day it was made, and th,e master of the Coquitlam seems to have
been in something of a hurry to proceed on his voyage from Tonki
bay to Port Etches, it is highly improbable that he would waste
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time in towing these vessels beyond twelve miles at sea, when it
was only required to tow them beyond three miles. I think the
theory that it was necessary to go beyond twelve.m.iles from shore
on this occasion, on account of the winds, tides, choppy seas, and
ocean swells, is more ingenious than probable. But while I think
the transfer was made within four leagues of the shore, I am in-
clined to hold that, if the purpose of the meeting of these vessels
at Tonki bay was for the unlading and receiving of cargo, then the
continued, concerted,. necessary action for the effectuation of that
purpose, including the towing out, was a part of the actual unlading
and receipt, and constituted essential parts of the res gestae of the
offense which the statute was enacted to prevent, and would be II
violation of it though the final act, took place more than twelve
miles from shore. With our vast extent of seacoast in the north-
west, if vessels can, by a prearranged plan, rendezvous at one of
the numerous bays or inlets along the coast, and after meeting
there, if the steamer carrying stores of merchandise, provisions, or
liquors from a foreign port can evade our laws by watching for
favorable weather, and then simply towing a number of sloops
or small sailing vessels to sea beyond the twelve-mile limit, and
there exchange cargoes or furnish them with trading stores, our
laws are inadequate to prevent illicit traffic or smuggling along the
coast. I

Under these views of the law and the evidence, I think the
schooners Umbrina, Brenda, Maud S., Sea Lion, Walter A. Earle,
and Venture were bound to the United States when they cleared
from Victoria; that the unlading and exchange of cargoes by them,
made near Tonki bay, with the Coquitlam, June 19, 1892, was within
the collection district of Alaska, within four leagues of the coast,
within waters of the United States; and that the allegations of
the fi}:'st count of the libel on these points are sustained by the
proof; and that their cargoes, together with the Coquitlam, into
which they were transferred, should be forfeited under said sec-;
tions 2867 and 2868. But under the allegations of the libel and
the theory of the prosecution it does not appear that the trans-
fers of sealskins from the schooners Oscar & Hattie, Viva, and Faun, I
to the Coquitlam, were in violation of section 2867, for the proof
shows them to have taken place somewhere in the North Pacific
ocean, between Middleton island and Cape Oleare, Montague is-
land, about 30 or 40 miles from the nearest land. The allegations
that they were made in the collection district of Alaska, and within
four leagues of shore, are not, therefore, sustained by the evidence.
The second count, which is also against the Ooquitlam, charges a·
violation of section 3109, supra, and I think the testimony and
circumstances prove that she offended both as to the requirement
and the prohibition of this statue. It is admitted she was a
foreign vessel from a foreign port or territory, and the proof shows
she arrived in waters of the United States at a point about 30 miles
from St. PauloI' Kadiak island, which is a port of entry where a
customs officer is located. She did not report to said officer, but



FEDERAL REPORTER, wI. 57.

WeJl.t :on through United States waters into TonId J)ay. Further-
more, 'She went directly from this bay on her way towards Port
Etches, where she again entered waters of the United States, passed
on .into the bay, and anchored in the inner harbor, about five or
six miles from the "open sea, less than half a mile from the
land., There seems to be no question but that she was directly
bound from Tonki bay to the vicinity of Port Etches, though it is
claimed that she entered the harbor to procure fresh water. But
if elle did hot intend to enter this harbor when she left Tonki bay,
whprtHhere was plenty of fresh water, it is a little singular why
water WUH not taken on at that place if it was getting scarce.
It ij( 'c(lrtainly true that a mere touching or passing through the

wateI'a .of a country by a ship on her voyage elsewhere is not an
arrh'ialin such waters, within the meaning of laws for the collec-
tion.c,freYPllUeS; ,but this is not such a case. Besides, as stated
byCMef ,JnsticeMarshall:
,'''JndilrereD:t seas, and on different coasts, a wider or more contracted range
in wlllctttoexercise the vigilance of the government will be assented to.

t,he C/lannel, Where a very great part ,ot the ,commerce to and from
the :nonhof.murope passes through a very narrow sea, the seizure of ves-

eelS on ot atteIllpting an illicit trade must necessarily be restricted
to very· ,narrow'limits; but on the coast ot South America, seldom frequented
by vessels Du. for the purpose of illicit trade, the vigilance of the government
may be extended somewhat further." Ohurch v. Hubbart, 2 Oranch, 235.

There is no highway of commerce along the northwestern coast
of Alaska .where the seizure in this case was made. and it is a
matter of general notoriety that very few vessels, except such as '
are engaged in illicit tl'l,lde, sea otter or pelagic seal hunting, fre-
quent this, coast. Sea otter hunting is forbidden except as regu-
lated and prescribed by the secretary of the treasury, and the
'United' States at that time was asserting an absolute ownership
over the fur seals born and reared on Pribyloff islands, whicll com-
posed the herd the vessels involved in this case were hunting.
This claim, it is true, was not recognized by the Paris tribunal of
arbitration, but it did recognize the fact that the seals should be
protected in their passage through the very waters where these
vessels were thw engaged in killing them. These facts, to say the
least, do not put them in a very favorable light, when found break-
ing the customs laws while so engaged. I think the proof sustains
the allegations of the second count, and that the Coquitlam is
subject to forfeiture fur violation of section 8109.
, :'i'he third count is specially against the fur sealskins unladen
from the schooners therein named on June 19, 1892, near Tonki
bay; and': also those unladen about the 20th and 21st of June,
1892, between Middleton island and Cape 'Oleare, and charges a
violation .of seHion 2867. It is admitted in the answers that the
sealskins<unladen at said' times and places were ,received upon
theVoquitlam, and were a part of the cargo seized upon her. I
have already held that' the first unlading was illegal, in consider-
ing,it in reference to the Coquitlam,and that the sealskins then
received by her should. be forfeited under section 2867, but I also
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held allegations that the unlading from the Oscar & Hattie,
Viva,a.nd· Faun took place in the collection district of Alaska, or
within four leagues of the shore, to be unsupported by the proof.
The fourth and last count of the libel charges a violation of sec-

tions2806,2807, and 2809 of the Revised Statutes. These sections
provide that no merchandise shall be brought into the United
States, from any foreign port, in any vessel, unless the master
has on board manifests in writing of the cargo, signed by him,
and prescribe, as a penalty for their violation, that the master
shall be liable for the value of the cargo not included in such mani-
fest and that all the cargo not so included, belonging or con-
signed to the master, mate, officers, or crew of the vessel, shall
be forfeited. In the affirmative allegations of their answer the
respondents allege "that the whole of said cargo belonged and
was consigned to the master, mate, officers, or crew of said steam-
ship." It is not claimed by them in their argument that there
was a manifest of the cargo of the Coquitlam upon her at the
time of seizure, though it is contended that one was not required,
as she was not bound to the United States, but to the North
Pacific ocean. The proofs show there was no manifest, such as
the law requires, on her at the tiIne of seizure, and Capt. Mc-
Lellan testifies that they cleared from Victoria without it to save
time. The fourth count is directed against the entire cargo found
upon the Ooquitlam; but, while I have considered the sealskins
transferred to her at Tonki bay subject to forfeiture under section
2867, those received from the Oscar & Hattie, Viva, and Faun,
off Middleton island, and the merchandise listed in Exhibit A of
the libel, if subject to forfeiture at all, must be so under the sec-
tions named in this count. The merchandise, of which a large
1>art was dutiable, was shipped from Victoria, a foreign port, and
was brought therefrom directl.}' into the United States. Under
the plain letter of the statute I think it is liable to forfeiture.
This merchandise consisted principally of supplies for those en-
gaged in sealing, and, according to the testimony of Capt. William
Grant, was for any vessel owned in Victoria connected with the
sealing business. It also appears from the evidence that the
schooners from which the Ooquitlam transferred sealskins at Tonki
bay, within the district of Alaska, received from her at the same
time large quantities of such supplies. It is held in the case of
The Mary, 1 Gall. 208, that the mere act of coming into port
without breaking bulk is prima facie evidence of importation. In
The Boston, Id. 239, it is held that when foreign goods are put 0:1
board a vessel with intent to import them into the United States
they are forfeited, under act of 1, 1809, whether there was an
intended violation of law or not. If a vessel voluntarily arrive at
her port of destination with a cargo, it constitutes, in point of law,
an iInportation.
But the circumstances connected with the lading of the seal-

skins are different from those connected with the merchandise.
Part of the sealskins were taken upon the vessel at Tonki bay,
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within f&ur, our cOfllit,and. ,the ;9t44tfS :"e,re ,received
op the high scho()ners Hattie, Viva, and
Fa1lll; and itilil on behalf of that "in no

the be manifested, or required to be, under
these statutes,and cannot becoIQel\lubject to their
pep.alty." It the law is to be •strictly construed according to the
letter, and the spirit a,nd intention be wholly ignored, then this
position is correct, and the skins are not liable to forfeiture. But
it ,appears to me that ,this construction is too narrow, when tested
by t],l,e rule given in Ten Cases of Opium, supra,. and would render
the customs laws nugatory. I think where a .vessel bound from
a foreign port to any port tn the United States shall on its passage
take in cargo,even on,. the high seas, and bring such cargo into
the United States, to all. intents and purposes such cargo is brought
from a foreign P9rt. ]:f such construction cannot be maintained,
the law can at any time. be evaded by,vessels leaving foreign ports,

meeting and exchanging cargoes on the open seas. It is
held in U. S. v. Smith, ,2 Blatchf. that under the acts of 1821
and 1828 the d penalty is incurred; by bringing into the United

adjacent territory, goods subject,to duty, and neglect-
ing to deliver a thereof at the nearest collector's office,
witlJ.out regard to the.JJ;)tentof the party. Qapt. McLellan testi-
fied that after seizure, after demand for the manifest of the
cargo of the 'Coquitlamhad been made, he made out a manifest,
and offered it to the ,o:fficers who ,made the seizure, but they then
refused to look at it. J do not see how this could strengthen the
case,fQr, if the law could be complied with after seizure, it would
be done in every case, and no convictions could ever be had. In
U. Y. 10,000 Cigars, 2 Curt. 436, it is held that forfeiture,is not
saved by making a manifest after arrival at port, though before
it is dern,anded by a customs officer.
A decree will be entered in accordance with.this opinion, for-

feiting ,the steamer Coquitlam, her boats, tackle, apparel, furniture,
boilers, engines, and cargo to the United States.
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Ex parte MARSH et a1.
(Circuit Court, E. D. Virginia. September 18, 1893.)

1. TREATIES-COMPACT OJ!' MARCH 28, 1785, BETWEEN MARYLAND AND VmGmIA
-CONSTRUCTION-FISHERIES IN POCOMOKE RIVER.
Section 7 of the compact' between Maryland and Virginia, entered into

March 28, 1785, provided that lithe citizens of each state, respectively,
shall have full property in the shores of the Potomac river adjoining their
lands, with all advantages thereunto belonging, and the privilege of carry-
ing out wharves and other improvements so as not to obstruct or injure
the navigation of the river; but the right of fishing in the river shall be
common to the citizens of both states; provided that such common right
be not exercised by the citizens of one state to the disturbance of the
fisheries on the shores of the other state; and that the citizens of neither
state shall have a right to fish with nets on the shores of the other;"
and section 8 of the compact proVides that "all laws which may be neces-
sary for the preservation of fish, or for the performance of quarantine
in the river Potomac or for preserving and keeping open the channel
and navigation thereof, or of the river Pocomoke, within the limits of Vir-
ginia, by preventing the throwing out of ballast, or giving any other ob-
struction thereto, shall be made with the mutual consent and approbation
of both states." Held, that neither directly, nor by implication or constrnc-
Uoo, did sections 7 and 8 grant a common right of fishery, including the
catching and taking of oysters, in Pocomoke river, to the citizens of Mary-
land, or a right to joint legislation for the protection of fish in such
river to the state of Maryland. Hendricks v. Com., 75 Va. 934, disap-
proved.

S. SAME-FISHERIES IN POCOMOKE SOUND.
Even it a common right of fisheries in Pocomoke river had been granted

by,.the compact, such right would not have extended to Pocomoke sound,
as a part of such river, since the river and sound have always been con-
sidered distinct bodies of water, and are so designated in the report of
Commissioners Scarborough and Calvert, made in 1668; in the map of
Augustin Hen-man, pUblished in 1673; in the first and all subsequent
editions of the "{jnited States Coast Snrvey; and in the Black·Jenkins
award of January 16, 1877, which established the boundary line between
Maryland and Virginia, and was accepted by the two states, and ratified
by Act March 3, 1879, (20 Stat. 481.)

8. SAME-DOUBTFUL BOUNDARy-EFFECT OF SUBSEQUENT ESTABLISHMENT.
Section 10 of the compact of 1785, which stipulates that offenses com-

mitted by citizens of Maryland within the limits of Virginia, on that part
of Chesapeake bay where the line of division between Smith's point and
Watkins' point may be dOUbtful, shall be tried in a court of Maryland,
lo.'lt its force and effect by the Black-Jenkins award, which established
with precision and certainty the line of division between such points, so
that a Virginia court is now competent to try such offenses.

At Law. W. W. Marsh, R. L. Wharton, and Severn Nelson,
brought into court on writs of habeas corpus, apply for discharges
from custody, in which they were held for having violated the oys-
ter laws of Virginia. Writs dismissed.
John P. Poe, Atty. Gen. of Maryland, Bradley T. Johnson, and

Thomas S. Hodson, for petitioners.
R. Taylor Scott, Atty. Gen. of Virginia, (John W. Gillett, on the

brief,) for Virginia. .
Before GOFF, Circuit Judge, and HUGHES, District Judge.


